performance   in comparison with other competitors for a position in the competitive 
service, and in relation to maintenance of performance standards once employed. 

(p)     “Part-Time Appointment”:  Employment in the service of the City for less than (40)   

hours per pay period or one thousand forty (1040) hours per year. 

(q) “Permanent Appointment”: An appointment to a position in the competitive 

service granted to an employee upon satisfactory completion of the probationary 
period established for the position. 

(r) “Pay Plan”:  A document establishing salary ranges and steps and assigning each